

STRATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AGENDA MEETING/REDEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP AGENDA
MARCH 7, 2024
6:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER:

The March 7, 2024 Stratford Borough Agenda Meeting/Redevelopment Workshop.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER:

STATEMENT OF ADVERTISEMENT:

Notice of this meeting has been provided to the Courier Post and The Retrospect and is posted on the Borough Hall Bulletin Board stating the time and the place of the meeting.

ROLL CALL:

MAYOR LINDA HALL	STUART PLATT, BOROUGH SOLICITOR
COUNCIL PRESIDENT MICHAEL TOLOMEO	STEVEN BACH, BOROUGH ENGINEER
COUNCILMAN PATRICK GILLIGAN	RON MORELLO, POLICE CHIEF
COUNCILWOMAN TINA LOMANNO	JOHN D. KEENAN JR, BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR
COUNCILWOMAN DAWN MARTIN	BILL BRAY, BOROUGH CLERK
COUNCILMAN STEPHEN GANDY	
COUNCILMAN JIM KELLY	

PRESENTATION:

PUBLIC PORTION FOR AGENDA ITEMS ONLY: (5 min per person)

Motion to go to open public portion on agenda items only:

Motion: _____ Second: _____ Voice Vote _____

Motion to close public portion on agenda items:

Motion: _____ Second: _____ Voice Vote _____

POLICE/ OEM REPORT:

FIRE REPORT:

ENGINEER REPORT:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

FEB. 8, 2024 AGENDA MEETING
FEB. 8 2024 EXECUTIVE SESSION MEETING
FEB. 13, 2024 REGULAR MEETING

Motion: _____ Second: _____ RCV: _____

STRATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AGENDA MEETING/REDEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP AGENDA
MARCH 7, 2024
6:30 P.M.

OLD BUSINESS:

- REPORT #1 UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARINGS OF ORDINANCES
ORD. 24:02 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2.12.150 RATES OF COMPENSATION
- ORD. 24:03** AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING 2024 SALARIES AND SALARY RANGES

NEW BUSINESS:

- REPORT #2 UPCOMING INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES
ORD. 24:04 TREE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

RESOLUTIONS:

THE BELOW LISTED RESOLUTIONS WILL BE ADOPTED AS A CONSENT AGENDA
Council may at this time request to remove any of the resolutions from the consent agenda and they can be voted on separately.

- RES. 24:44 AMEND 2024 TEMPORARY BUDGET
RES. 24:45 APPOINT DUTY CREW MEMBERS
RES. 24:46 AUTHORIZE OPENING AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND ACCOUNT
RES. 24:47 APPROVE CHANGE ORDER #3 – VARIOUS ADA IMPROVEMENTS
RES. 24:48 APPOINT CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
RES. 24:49 APPOINT CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS

Motion: _____ Second: _____ RCV: _____

COUNCIL COMMENTS:

GOOD AND WELFARE: (5 min per person)

Motion to open the meeting to the public for Good and Welfare:

Motion: _____ Second: _____ Voice Vote _____

Motion to close the public portion for Good and Welfare:

Motion: _____ Second: _____ Voice Vote _____

ADJOURN:

Motion: _____ Second: _____ Voice Vote _____

ORDINANCE 24:02
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2.12.150 RATES OF COMPENSATION

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stratford:

SECTION 1

Delete Section 2.12.150 – Rates of Compensation – Payment of Service in its entirety.

SECTION 2

Add the following to Section 2.12.150 – Rate of Compensation – Payment of Service.

Rates of compensation for contracting the services of off-duty law enforcement officers are established in accordance with the administrative code, as follows:

Rates of compensation:

1. PERSONNEL

Up to Ninety-five dollars (\$95.00) per hour per officer, with a minimum of four (4) hours show up time per scheduled officer shall be paid. Billable hours include officer preparation time; loading, travel to and from the work location, post shift breakdown to include refueling, and unloading of police vehicles.

2. VEHICLES

\$31.81 per hour, per 4X4 crew truck, per paid hour as per the *2023 FEMA Schedule for Equipment Rates* as required by administrative code. Alternatively, the most current *FEMA Schedule for Equipment Rate Cost Code 808 as published*. The rate includes costs associated with fuel, miles, idle, run time; travel to and from site, alternate vehicles used to cover break or relief times, refuel and maintenance.

3. ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

\$250.00 per day, per officer for fees directly responsible for up to three pre-construction meetings, office review, field review, project traffic plan preparation, detour reviews, community coordination and notifications, government coordination and de-confliction, scheduling, break relief coverage, other stakeholder consultations, billing, collection, payroll preparation, payroll processing, auditing and other record keeping.

4. EQUIPMENT COSTS

\$33.00 per day, for loading, unloading, transport, and use of traffic cones, vests, signs, arrows, markers, lights, flashers, flashlights or other signage. Add \$7.00, for each traffic flare used.

5. OTHER COSTS

Any other certified costs deemed extraordinary and not otherwise captured in sections 1-4 of this ordinance for which the local unit shall not be financially responsible for costs that are for the the benefit of the vendor, or contracting entity.

6. By law, there is a prohibition of "Contra accounting" therefore, all fees and costs shall be paid in the form of an escrow as required, or if agreed upon, payable within 14 business days of receiving the itemized invoice from the Stratford Police Department.

A 25% added administrative fee will be assessed to the total invoice, for each 10 business days of payment delinquency.

SECTION 3

All Ordinances and provisions thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4

If any section, subsection, part, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid of judgment by any court of competent jurisdiction, such section, subsection, part, sentence, clause or phrase shall be deemed to be severable from the remainder of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication according to law.

Mayor Linda Hall

Date

ATTEST:

Bill Bray, RMC
Borough Clerk

PUBLIC NOTICE
NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at the Regular Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Stratford, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey, held on the 13th day of February, 2024. It will be further considered for final passage after public hearing thereon, at the meeting of the Governing Body to be held via electronic video conference provided by ZOOM or in the Borough Hall, in the Borough of Stratford on the 12th day of March, 2024 at 6:30 PM. To attend the meeting visit, <https://us06web.zoom.us/j/6553784906> or enter Meeting ID: 655 378 4906 in the Zoom application.

Copies of the ordinance will be made available during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting at the Clerk's Office in the Borough Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

Bill Bray, RMC
Borough Clerk

ORDINANCE 24:03

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SALARIES AND SALARY RANGES FOR OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF STRATFORD, CAMDEN COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stratford:

SECTION 1:

The salaries and salary ranges of the officers and employees commencing as of January 01, 2024 are established as follows:

Borough Administration		
TITLE	ANNUAL COMPENSATION	
Mayor	1- 8,000.00	P/T
Mayor performs marriage or civil union ceremony	150.00 per ceremony	P/T
Council Members (each)	1-6,000.00	P/T
Borough Clerk	70,000.00 – 90,000.00	
Borough Administrator	State Minimum wage-\$65 per hour	
Acting Borough Administrator	State Minimum wage-\$65 per hour	P/T
Deputy Borough Clerk	30,000.00 – 60,000.00	
Tax Collector	40,000.00 – 80,000.00	
Certified Municipal Finance Officer	75,000.00 – 140,000.00	
Tax Assessor	10,000.00 – 25,000.00	P/T
Deputy Tax Assessor	10,000.00 – 13,000.00	P/T
Tax Searcher	700.00 – 1,000.00	P/T
Registrar	5,000 stipend	
Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics	4,000 stipend	
Clerk Typist/Construction Clerk	21,000.00 – 40,000.00	
Clerk 1	28,000.00 – 45,000.00	
Secretary to Joint Land Use Board	1,650.04 – 3,000.00	P/T
Secretary/Administrator to Park Commission	1,200.00 – 3,000.00	P/T
Zoning Administrative Officer	1,266.06 – 3,000.00	P/T
Zoning Officer	2,600.00 – 4,500.00	P/T
Construction Clerk	State minimum wage – 20.00 per hour	P/T
Construction Code Official	4,500.00 – 30,000.00	P/T
Housing Inspector	State minimum wage – 20.00 per hour	P/T
Plumbing Sub-Code Official HHS	1,000.00 – 5,000.00	P/T
Plumbing Inspector HHS	1,000.00 – 5,000.00	P/T
Fire Sub-Code Official HHS	1,000.00 – 5,000.00	P/T
Fire Inspector HHS	1,000.00 – 5,000.00	P/T
Fire Official	State minimum wage – 15,000	P/T
Mechanical Sub-Code Official	1,000.00 – 5,000.00	P/T
Mechanical Inspector	1,000.00 – 5,000.00	P/T
Building Sub-Code Official HHS	1,000.00 – 8,000.00	P/T
Building Inspector HHS	1,000.00 – 8,000.00	P/T
Electrical Sub-Code Official and Inspector HHS	10,000.00 – 45,000.00	P/T
Accounting Clerk	30,000.00 – 60,000.00	P/T

Account Clerk	State minimum wage – 25.00 per hour	P/T
Code Enforcement Official	State minimum wage - 25.00 per hour	P/T
Site Plan Inspector	State minimum wage - 25.00 per hour	P/T
Municipal Department Head	State Minimum wage - \$65 per hour	F/T P/T
Manager/ employment other vendor	State minimum wage - \$300 per hour	P/T

Public Works/Sewer/Trash & Recycling Departments

Public Works Supervisor	45,000.00 – 75,000.00	
Public Works Assistant Supervisor	35,000.00 – 55,000.00	
Public Works Laborer 1	30,000.00 – 34,500.00	
Public Works Laborer 2	34,500.00 – 39,500.00	
Public Works Laborer 3	39,500.00 – 50,000.00	
Public Works Temporary	State minimum wage – 24.00 per hour	P/T
Public Works CDL Compensation	1,500 stipend	
Licensed Sewer Operator	50,000.00 – 80,000.00	
License Sewer Compensation	7,000.00 stipend	P/T
Trash & Recycling CDL Driver	55,000-65,000	
Trash & Recycling CDL Driver Temp.	200.00 – 275.00 per deim	P/T
Trash & Recycling Temporary Laborer	State Minimum Wage - \$24.00	P/T

Municipal Court

Municipal Magistrate	100.00 – 600.00 per session	P/T
Court Administrator	59,160.00 – 75,000.00	
Municipal Prosecutor	100.00 – 500.00 per session	P/T
Municipal Public Defender	50.00 – 300.00 per session	P/T
Court Sound Recorder Operator	51.77 – 60.00 per session	P/T
Deputy Court Administrator	30,000.00 – 45,000.00	
Court Clerk	30,000.00 – 45,000.00	
Court Temporary	State minimum wage – 22.00 per hour	P/T
Certified Court Temporary	75.00 per session	P/T
Transcript Service	.15 per line	P/T
Special DWI Court Rates		
Judge	100.00 – 600.00per session	P/T
Prosecutor	100.00 – 500.00 per session	P/T
Public Defender	50.00 – 300.00 per session	P/T
Court Administrator	100.00 per session	P/T
Court Secretary	65.00 – 75.00 per session	P/T
Sound Recorder	51.77 – 60.00 per session	P/T

Police Department

Police Chief	112,001.00 – 225,000.00	
Police Captain	99,000.00 – 145,000.00	
Police Lieutenant	98,000.00 – 140,000.00	
Police Sergeant	95,000.00 – 135,000.00	

Police Patrolman	40,000.00 – 130,000.00	
School Traffic Guards	16.50 – 25.00 per shift	P/T
Special Class II Police Officers	State minimum wage – 45.00 per hour	P/T
Special Class I Police Officer	State minimum wage – 20.00 per hour	P/T
Part time Police Officer/Bailiff/Security	State minimum wage – 20.00 per hour	P/T
Police Officer Seat Belt	70.00 per hour	P/T
Police Officer DWI	75.00 per hour	P/T
Confidential Assistant	30,000.00 – 55,000.00	
Police P/T Secretary	State minimum wage – 20.00 per hour	P/T
Traffic Control, outside employment	\$85.00-\$90.00 per hour	

Fire Department

Duty Crew Member Stipend	\$72 per shift (5 shift per week max)	P/T
Grant Administrator	4,000 – 14,000	P/T
Call Stipend	10.00 per call	P/T

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication according to law.

_____/ /2024
 Mayor Linda Hall Date

ATTEST:

 Bill Bray, RMC
 Borough Clerk

NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at the Regular Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Stratford, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey, held on the 13th day of February, 2024. It will be further considered for final passage after public hearing thereon, at the meeting of the Governing Body to be held via electronic video conference provided by ZOOM or in the Borough Hall, in the Borough of Stratford on the 12th day of March, 2024 at 6:30 PM. To attend the meeting visit, <https://us06web.zoom.us/j/6553784906> or enter Meeting ID: 655 378 4906 in the Zoom application.

Copies of the ordinance will be made available during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting at the Clerk's Office in the Borough Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

Bill Bray, RMC
Borough Clerk

**RESOLUTION 24:44
AMENDING TEMPORARY BUDGET FOR 2024**

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A:4-19 provides that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stratford shall make appropriations to provide for those expenses of the Borough until a Final Budget is adopted.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stratford adopted Resolution 24:18 establishing a temporary budget on January 4, 2024; and

WHEREAS, a condition has arisen in that the Borough is expected to enter into contracts, commitments, or payments prior to the adoption of the 2024 budget and no adequate provision was made in the 2024 Temporary Budget for the aforesaid purposes; and

WHEREAS, the amount of such temporary appropriations shall be included under the correct heading in the budget and provided for in full in the final adopted budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Stratford, that the 2024 Temporary Budget is hereby amended to include the appropriations as set forth in Exhibit A, for the year 2024 in the total amount of \$3,579,043.00.

CERTIFICATION

I, Bill Bray, Borough Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted at a public meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Stratford held on March 7, 2024.

BILL BRAY, RMC
BOROUGH CLERK

BOROUGH OF STRATFORD
 2024 AMENDED TEMPORARY
 BUDGET

N.J.S.A. 40A:4-19

<u>APPROPRIATION</u>	<u>2024 TEMPORARY BUDGET</u>	<u>2024 AMENDED TEMPORARY BUDGET</u>
ADMINISTRATIVE & EXECUTIVE		
SALARIES & WAGES	50,000.00	100,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	9,000.00	20,000.00
ELECTIONS		
OTHER EXPENSES	1,900.00	3,000.00
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION		
SALARIES & WAGES	20,000.00	44,500.00
OTHER EXPENSES	1,900.00	5,500.00
AUDIT SERVICES	11,000.00	31,000.00
COLLECTION OF TAXES		
SALARIES & WAGES	20,000.00	40,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	3,000.00	8,000.00
ASSESSMENT OF TAXES		
SALARIES & WAGES	4,800.00	12,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	2,700.00	6,000.00
LEGAL SERVICES & COSTS		
OTHER EXPENSES	21,000.00	30,000.00
ENGINEERING SERVICES & COSTS		
OTHER EXPENSES	3,600.00	6,000.00
MUNICIPAL COURT		
OTHER EXPENSES	55,600.00	90,000.00
LAND USE ADMINISTRATION		

SALARIES & WAGES	1,800.00	5,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	2,700.00	2,900.00
POLICE DEPARTMENT		
SALARIES & WAGES	468,000.00	800,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	28,000.00	50,000.00
FIRE DEPARTMENT		
FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE	1,000.00	30,000.00
FIRE COMPANY EXPENSES	12,600.00	24,000.00
UNIFORM FIRE SAFETY		
OTHER EXPENSES	1,800.00	1,800.00
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT		
SALARIES & WAGES	39,500.00	60,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	4,900.00	10,000.00
TRASH REMOVAL		
SALARIES & WAGES	79,000.00	120,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	3,100.00	10,000.00
PUBLIC BUILDING & GROUNDS		
OTHER EXPENSES	7,700.00	18,000.00
SHADE TREE COMMISSION		
OTHER EXPENSES	500.00	1,000.00
BOROUGH VEHICLE MAINT	7,350.00	30,000.00
BOARD OF HEALTH		
SALARIES & WAGES	4,600.00	9,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	450.00	600.00
ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION		
OTHER EXPENSES	600.00	700.00
INSURANCE		
OTHER INSURANCE PREMIUMS	65,000.00	95,000.00
WORKERS COMPENSATION	35,000.00	50,000.00
GROUP INSURANCE	160,000.00	360,000.00
HEALTH BENEFIT WAIVER	6,000.00	15,000.00

PUBLIC EVENTS		
OTHER EXPENSES	3,600.00	7,000.00
UTILITY EXPENSES & BULK PURCH		
ELECTRICITY	10,000.00	24,000.00
STREET LIGHTING	6,000.00	12,000.00
TELEPHONE	4,500.00	8,500.00
WATER	300.00	1,500.00
GAS (NATURAL OR PROPANE)	4,200.00	7,000.00
SEWERAGE PROCESSING	400.00	1,350.00
GASOLINE	20,000.00	60,000.00
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL	92,000.00	120,000.00
SOCIAL SECURITY	50,000.00	100,000.00
PERS		128,355.00
PFRS		503,688.00
UNEMPLOYMENT	1,500.00	5,500.00
AID TO LIBRARY	50,000.00	101,000.00
SHARED SERVICE SRO OFFICER	20,000.00	50,000.00
PAYMENT OF NOTE PRINCIPAL	134,250.00	134,250.00
INTEREST ON NOTE	16,800.00	16,800.00
SEWER UTILITY		
SALARIES & WAGES	49,000.00	100,000.00
OTHER EXPENSES	31,000.00	80,000.00
SOCIAL SECURITY	4,000.00	6,000.00
PERS		10,000.00
UNEMPLOYMENT	50.00	100.00
PAYMENT OF NOTE PRINCIPAL	13,000.00	13,000.00
TOTAL AMENDED GENERAL AND UTILITY APPROPRIATIONS	\$3,579,043.00	

RESOLUTION 24:45
APPOINT DUTY CREW MEMBER

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency awarded to the Borough of Stratford a grant under its Staffing Adequate Fire and Emergency Response (SAFER) Program, EMW-2021-FF-01599 in the amount of \$479,662.00; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stratford Fire Department has a need for fire fighters to provide fire and emergency response services between the hours of 8 a.m. and 2 p.m., Monday through Friday;

WHEREAS, the part-time duty crew will receive compensation of \$72 per shift stipend, not to exceed 5 shifts per week.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stratford to approve the following appointment of a Duty Crew member effective February 28, 2024.

Matthew William Meyers
Andrew Marano, Jr.
Kenneth Corson

CERTIFICATION

I, Bill Bray, Borough Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted at a public meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Stratford held on March 7, 2024.

BILL BRAY, RMC
BOROUGH CLERK

RESOLUTION 24:46

AUTHORIZE OPENING AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND BANK ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stratford has a need to establish a separate, interest bearing trust fund for the purpose of depositing development fees collected from residential and non-residential developers; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stratford shall not expend any funds or interest earned from the Affordable Housing Trust Fund except in a manner in accordance with the Borough's Affordable Housing Spending Plan as approved by the Court; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Stratford desires to formally establish this account.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stratford that the establishment of an Affordable Housing Trust Fund bank account is hereby authorized at 1st Colonial Bank

FURTHERMORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Affordable Housing Trust Fund shall have the following signatories:

Mayor Linda Hall
Chief Financial Officer Robin Sarlo
Borough Clerk William Bray

CERTIFICATION

I, Bill Bray, Borough Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted at a public meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Stratford held on March 7, 2024.

BILL BRAY, RMC
BOROUGH CLERK

RESOLUTION 24:47
APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 – ADA IMPROVEMENT – INSTALLATION OF WATER
COOLER/BOTTLE FILLER PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stratford awarded a contract to Kavi Construction LLC of Berlin, NJ for ADA Water Cooler/Bottle Filler in the amount of \$13,108.09; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has recommended a Change Order #1 for the project; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 was developed to itemize and authorize those changes in the amount of \$2,000.00.

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 results in a net increase of the contracted amount to \$2,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Stratford, County of Camden, that the following Change Order #1 documenting a net increase in the sum of \$2,000.00 (15.26%) for a total contract cost of \$15,108.09 is hereby authorized.

CERTIFICATION

I, Bill Bray, Borough Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted at a public meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Stratford held on March 7, 2024.

BILL BRAY, RMC
BOROUGH CLERK

RESOLUTION 24:48
APPOINTING PART-TIME CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stratford has determined that they are in need of a part-time Code Enforcement Official; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation has been submitted to the Governing Body of Daniel Kuehnl to be appointed as part-time Code Enforcement Official,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Mayor and Council to appoint Daniel Kuehnl as a part-time Code Enforcement Official effective February 25, 2024,

FURTHERMORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the salary for this position of Code Enforcement Official will be an hourly rate of \$20.00 for not more than ten (10) hours per week.

CERTIFICATION

I, Bill Bray, Borough Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted at a public meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Stratford held on October 6, 2022.

BILL BRAY, RMC
BOROUGH CLERK

RESOLUTION 24:49

APPOINTMENT OF CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stratford Finance and Personnel Committee is making a recommendation to the Stratford Governing Body to make some changes to the municipal construction department; and

WHEREAS, the following appointments are being made effective February 26, 2024:

Peter Carbone	
Fire Inspector HHS Class I Buildings	\$4,000.00
Mechanical Inspector	\$4,000.00
Plumbing Inspector HHS Class I Buildings	\$4,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council to appoint the individual to his appointed titles and annual salaries effective on the dates noted.

CERTIFICATION

I, Bill Bray, Borough Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted at a public meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Stratford held on March 7, 2024.

BILL BRAY, R.M.C.
BOROUGH CLERK